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Honorable Jimmy C. Lunsford

Mayor, City of Troy

Executive Department

P. O. Box 549

Troy, AL  36081

Water Authorities - Municipalities - Pike County

The City of Troy is not authorized to extend its services to provide water to the residents of the city currently served by the Pike County Water Authority unless a majority of the governing board of the Authority consents to the extension of services by the City of Troy.

Dear Mayor Lunsford:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Can the City of Troy extend services to provide water to residents of the city now served by the Pike County Water Authority?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


It is stated in the request that the area in question has been annexed into the City of Troy.  The area was served by the Pike County Water Authority before the annexation, and is still being provided water by the Authority.  Your office informed the Attorney General that the Pike County Water Authority is established under section 11-88-1 and follow​ing provisions of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE §§ 11-88-1 to 11-88-21 (1994).


Section 11-50-1.1 of the Code of Alabama provides:


Municipalities are hereby prohibited from acquiring, or duplicating any services of, any waterworks system or any part thereof, operated by a corporation or association which has been organized under Sections 10-4-190 through 10‑4-194, Sections 11-88-1 through 11-88-21, Sections 11-88-40 through 11-88-111, or Sec​tions 11-89-1 through 11-89-19, without the consent of a majority of the members of the governing board of said corporation or associa​tion.

ALA. CODE § 11-50-1.1 (1994).


The Supreme Court of Alabama has determined that section 11-50-1.1 prohibits a city, or a city waterworks system, from violating the territorial integrity and duplicating the services of other waterworks systems.  City of Wetumpka v. Central Elmore Water Authority, 703 So. 2d 907, 914 (Ala. 1997).  The Supreme Court further stated:

The legislature made provision in § 11-88-19 for another water authority, under certain circum​stances, to overlap or acquire a water authority’s service area; however, the legislature has not provided, as it could have, if such had been its intent, that municipalities or water works boards may encroach upon an existing water authority’s service area.

Id. at 914.


There is provision under section 11-50-1.1 of the Code, previously quoted, for a municipality to duplicate or acquire the services of a water​works system with the consent of a majority of the members of the gov​erning board of the waterworks corporation.  ALA. CODE § 11-50-1.1 (1994).

CONCLUSION


The City of Troy is not authorized to extend its services to provide water to the residents of the city currently served by the Pike County Water Authority unless a majority of the governing board of the Authority consents to the extension of services by the City of Troy.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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